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Validité de la présente publication

Le contenu technique des publications de la CEI est cons-
tamment revu par la CEI afin qu’il refléte 1’état actuel de
la technique. )

Des renseignements relatifs & la date de reconfirmation de
la publication sont disponibles auprés du Bureau Central
de la CEL

Les renseignements relatifs 2 ces révisions, a I’établis-
sement des éditions révisées et aux amendements peuvent
étre obtenus auprés des Comités nationaux de la CEI et
dans les documents ci-dessous:

Validity of this publication

The technical content of IEC publications is kept under
constant review by the IEC, thus ensuring that the content
reflects current technology.

Information relating to the date of the reconfirmation of
the publication is available from the IEC Central Office.

Information on the revision work, the issue of revised
editions and amendments, may be obtained from IEC
National Committees and from the following IEC sources:

. B:tuetin de la CEI

® Anmnuaire de la CEI
Pyblié annuellement
® Catalogue des publications de la CEI
Pyblié annuellement et mis 2 jour réguliérement

Terminologie

En ce quj concerne la terminologie générale, le lecteur se
reportera|a la CEI 50: Vocabulaire Electrotechnique Inter-
national |(VEI), qui se présente sous forme de chapitres
séparés fraitant chacun d’un sujet défini. Des détails
complets|sur le VEI peuvent étre obtenus sur demande
Voir également le dictionnaire multilingue de 14 CED

Les termgs et définitions figurant dans la présente\publi

cation ont été soit tirés du VEI, soit spécifiquement
approuvT aux fins de cette publication.

Symboles graphiques et li
Pour les symboles graphique
signes dlusage généraj~ap
consultera:

— 1a|CEI 27: Symbgle
techn['que;

- la / g
maténiel. Index, relepé (é
individuelles; N

— 1a|CEI 6

et pour l¢s appareils éles

IEC Bulletin
® JEC Yearbook

3 readers are ref¢rred to IEC 50:
lectrotechnical Vocabulaly (IEV), which
of separate chaptgrs each dealing
. Full details of the IEV will be

See also the IEC Multilingual

s-and definitions contained in the present publi-
on have either been taken from the IEV or have been
Fically approved for the purpose of this publication.

Graphical and letter symbols
For graphical symbols, and letter symbols and signs
approved by the IEC for general use, reaflers are referred

to publications:

— IEC 27: Letter symbols to be used in electrical
technology,

— IEC 417: Graphical symbols fdr use on equip-
ment. Index, survey and compilatign of the single
sheets;
- IEC 617: Graphical symbols for|diagrams,

and for medical electrical equipment,

— IEC 878: Graphical symbols fof electromedical

—~ 12| CEI 878: Symboles graphtques pour équipemenits
elect;anes—en—p&euqu" médicale

Les symboles et signes contenus dans la présente publi-
cation ont été soit tirés de la CEI 27, de la CEI 417, de
la CEI 617 et/ou de la CEI 878, soit spécifiquement
approuvés aux fins de cette publication.

Publications de la CEI établies par le méme
comité d’études

L’attention du lecteur est attirée sur les listes figurant 2 la
fin de cette publication, qui énumérent les publications de
la CEI préparées par le comité d’études qui a établi la
présente publication.

equipment in medical practice, |

The symbols and signs contained in the present publi-
cation have either been taken from IEC 27, IEC 417,
IEC 617 and/or IEC 878, or have been specifically appro-
ved for the purpose of this publication.

IEC pubhcatlons prepared by the same
technical committee

The attention of readers is drawn to the end pages of this
publication which list the IEC publications issued by
the technical committee which has prepared the present
publication.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) -
Partie 4: Techniques d’essai et de mesure -

Section 11: Essais d’'immunité aux creux de tension,
coupures breves et variations de tension

AVANT-PROPOS

3] Ces décisions constituent des recommandations internationale
technigues ou de guides et agréées commige tell€s par leS\&omités

DIS Rapport de vote

posée de
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77B(BC)17 77B(BC)20

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.
L’annexe A fait partie intégrante de cette norme.

Les annexes B et C sont données uniquement a titre d'information.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) -

Part 4: Testing and measuring techniques -

Section 11: Voltage dips,
short interruptions and voltage variations immunity tests

1) The IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worl

national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of

coopgration on all questions concerning standardization in th
additipn to other activities, the IEC publishes International S
comnpittees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subj
Intern

prepd

with gonditions determined by agreement between the two orgapi

2) The fq
Natiopal Committees having a special interest thexein are
consgnsus of opinion on the subjects dealt with.

3) They have the form of recommendations for interfiational use
guidep and they are accepted by the National Committe€

4) In order to promote internationa S
transparently to the maximum extent pos
Standard and the correspondin

Internatjonal Stan
phenomena, of IEC techn

It forms
accordd

The tex

FOREWORD

entrusted to technig

tandards. Thej
th his Preparatory work.

ect dea

>

DIS

Report on voting

Z7B(CO)17

Z7B(C0)20

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on voting

indicated in the above table.
Annex A forms an integral part of this standard.

Annexes B and C are for information only.
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INTRODUCTION

La présente section de la partie 4 appartient a la série des normes CEl 1000, Compatibilité
électromagnétique (CEM), selon la structure suivante:
Partie 1: Généralités
Considérations générales (introduction, principes fondamentaux)

Définitions, terminologie

Partie 2: Environnement
Description de I'environnement

Classification de I'environnement

Niveaux de compatibilité

Partie 3: Limites
Limites d’émission
Limites d'immunité (dans la mesure ou ell
comités de produit)

de la responsabliité des

Partie 4: Techniques d’essais et
Techniques de mesure

Techniques d’essai

Partie 5: Directivesd’ins

Directives d'jn
Méthots d’
Partie 9: Diver

dhaque partie est “ensui Lbdiv normes

h méme

Lp présente partié est une norme internationale qui donne les prescriptions d'immunité et |les pro-
cpdures d'essais relatives aux creux de tension, coupures bréves et variations de tension.
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INTRODUCTION

This section of part 4 belongs to the IEC 1000 series, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC),

according to the following structure:

Part 1: General
General considerations (introduction, fundamental principles)

Definitions, terminology

Part|2: Environment
Description of the environment
Classification of the environment

Compatibility levels

Part|3: Limits

Emission limits

Immunity limits (in so far as they do not fall
gommittees)

Part|4: Testing and measurement techrique
Measurement techniques

Testing techniques

Part|5: Installation and miti

Installation guideline
Mitigation mezod
Part|9: Miscellan
Each p
standar
These {

This p4

related to valtage dips, Short interruptions and voltage variations.

Al

[
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COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) -

Partie 4: Techniques d’essai et de mesure -

Section 11: Essais d’'immunité aux creux de tension,
coupures breves et variations de tension

1 Domaine d’'application

Lp présente section de la CET 1000-4 a pour but de définir les méthodes d’essal dimmuni
gammes des niveaux d'essais conseillées pour les matériels électriques “et électr
c
b

bnnectés aux réseaux basse tension, en ce qui concerne les creux/de tensionyes c
Feves et les variations de tension.
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Ocabulaire Electrotechnique International (VEI) - Chapitre 161: Com

JEI 68-14.19¢ sais d’environnement - Premiére partie: Généralités et guide

JEK2000-2-1: 1990, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) - Partie 2: Environnement - Se

€ et les
pniques
bupures

entation

paux de
réseaux

hité des
bupures

ce qui y
1000-4.
natif est
n de la
tes des
registre

patibilité

ction 1:

I: riation o Lo iranmnonaont oo o a ot A1 dron o o Skl OSSR | Barbclbation
CSCTTPTOTT UCT CTIVITOTITICTIICTIC - v T OTH ICTHCETIC CTe o agnc ot POt 1IC S PeToroatortS

tes basse fréquence et la transmission de signaux sur les réseaux publics d’alimentation

condui-

CEI 1000-2-2: 1990, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) - Partie 2: Environnement - Section 2:
Niveaux de compatibilité pour les perturbations conduites basse fréquence et la transmission de

signaux sur les réseaux publics d’alimentation a basse tension

CEIl 1000-4-1: 1992, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) - Partie 4: Techniques d’ess

ai et de

mesure - Section 1: Vue d’ensemble sur les essais d’'immunité - Publication fondamentale en CEM
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ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) -

Part 4: Testing and measuring techniques -

Section 11: Voltage dips,
short interruptions and voltage variations immunity tests

, s!or interruptions, and voltag

[¢]

S5 O~

nt

o

2 Normative references

The following normative [docu

constitute provisions of th

were vglid. All nor

this secfion of IEC bHA

editions

of curre

IEV 5 lectrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) - Chapter 161: Electrg-
magnet|c

IEC 68-L: al testing - Part 1: General and guidance

IEC 1000-2-1::1990, “Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 2: Environment - Section
Descriptiofy” of the environment - Electromagnetic environment for low-frequency conducte
dlsturb Rces ﬁnrl eugnallung |n nuhlic nowwar onpnl\l oyefcme

uuuuuuuuuuuuuu

IEC 1000-2-2: 1990, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 2: Environment - Section 2:
Compatibility levels for low-frequency conducted disturbances and signalling in public low-voltage
power supply systems

IEC 1000-4-1, 1992, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 4: Testing and measurement
techniques - Section 1: Overview of immunity tests - Basic EMC publication
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3  Généralités

Les matériels électroniques et électriques peuvent étre affectés par des creux de tension, des
coupures bréves ou des variations de la tension d’'alimentation.

Les creux de tension et les coupures breves sont provoqués par des défauts du réseau, de
l'installation ou par des changements soudains et importants de la charge. Dans certains cas,
deux ou plusieurs creux ou interruptions conseécutifs peuvent se produire. Les variations de
tension sont causées par la variation continue des charges connectées au réseau.

q iation a
p oupurey bréves
ne sont pas toujours brusques a 2lai 2acti nes_tournantesg et des
€léments de protection connectés au réseau. Si des grands yé ' n sont
deconnectés (réseau intérieur d'usine ou réseau régional), la tenS|o va\dée 3 ement a
chuse de toutes les machines tournantes qui sont connectées ad ré iorY. Ddirant un
cpurt instant, les machines tournantes vont fonctionner comme\des ¢ j nt de la
puissance dans le réseau. Certains matériels sont plus se5|b ' de ten-
slon gu'aux changements brusques. La plupart des rtent un
detecteur d’absence de tension pour protéger et sa interne
d < . Certains
d iminution
p ntégrés
d [ Btecteur
d i Quand
I 8 correc-
t6

H ets des
c gsus, un
e i ne doit
é ions de
p

Il i les con-
c

4

Hour les besoins de la présente section de la CEl 1000-4, les définitions suivantes s’appliqTent:

4.1 norme CEM fondamentale (ACEC)*: Norme donnant les conditions ou régles générales et
fondamentales pour la réalisation de la CEM qui ont rapport ou sont applicables a tous les produits
et systemes et servent de documents de référence pour les comités de produit.

4.2 immunité (& une perturbation): Aptitude d'un dispositif, d'un appareil ou d'un systeme a
fonctionner sans dégradation en présence d’une perturbation électromagnétique. [VEI 161-01-20]

*  Comité consultatif de la compatibilité électromagnétique (Advisory Committee on Electromagnetic Compatibility).
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3 General

Electrical and electronic equipment may be affected by voltage dips, short interruptions or voltage
variations of power supply.

Voltage dips and short interruptions are caused by faults in the network, in installations or by a
sudden large change of load. In certain cases, two or more consecutive dips or interruptions may
occur. Voltage variations are caused by the continuously varying loads connected to the network.

These phenomena are random in nature and can be characterlzed |n terms of the deviation from
the rated

supply
region)

tors ser
voltage
order ta
restored,
sufficie
integrate
fail detq
data-processing equipment will not be able

Conseq
change
gradual
respongi

It is the
conside]

4 Def
For the jpurpose(d action of IEC 1000-4, the following definitions apply:

4.1 bdsic EMC standard (ACEC)*: Standard giving general and fundamental conditions or rulg
for the lachievement of EMC _which are related or npplir‘nhln to_all Inrr\r*lnr\tc and systems.a d

serve as reference documents for product committees.

%)

4.2 immunity (to a disturbance): The ability of a device, equipment or system to perform
without degradation in the presence of an electromagnetic disturbance. [IEV 161-01-20]

*  Advisory Committee on Electromagnetic Compatibility.
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4.3 creux de tension d'alimentation: (définition utilisée dans le cadre de la présente norme).
Brusque réduction de la tension en un point du réseau électrique, suivie de son rétablissement
aprés une courte durée, allant d’'une demi-période a quelques secondes. [VEI 161-08-10, modifié]

4.4 coupure bréve: Disparition de la tension d'alimentation pendant un temps qui ne dépasse
pas 1 min. Les coupures bréves peuvent étre considérées comme des creux de tension
d’amplitude 100 %. (Voir aussi 8.1 de la CEIl 1000-2-1.)

4.5 variation de la tension d’alimentation: Changement progressif de la tension d'alimentation
passant a une valeur supérieure ou inférieure a la tension assignée. La durée du changement peut

Atra courta ot lonaue-narrannort 3 la dirda da la ndriada
CET T TOTT oF AT T CX oTo o rerroront TIro—Tex

uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu

416 défaut de fonctionnement: Fin de la possibilité pour un équipeme les fonctions
ppur lesquelles il est prévu, ou exécution par I'équipement de fonctio
5 Niveaux d’essai
Les tensions données dans la présente norme utilisen du matériel (U;)
cpmme base pour les spécifications des niveaux d’e
Lprsque les appareils fonctionnent dans une buit doit
s|appliquer:
- si la plage de tension ne dépasse pas\20 y on speé-
cifiera une seule tension dans cette G pase pour les spécifications des rfiveaux
d'essais (U);

gai doit étre appliquée pour la tension la plus
lage de tension;

niveaux d'essais et des durées est donné dans I'anngxe B.

1 et la tension modifiée est brusque. Le phénomepe peut
yporte quel déphasage de la tension du réseau. Les niveaux|de ten-
ovde U) sont utilises: 0 %, 40 % et 70 % correspondant a des greux et
\%, 60 % et 30 %.

L essai et les durées conseillés sont donnés au tableau 1, et un exemplg en est
présente*a la figire 1. Les niveaux et les durées doivent figurer dans la spécification du |produit.
Un.niveau d’essai de 0 % correspond & une interruption totale de la tension d’alimentation. En
prafique, un niveau de tension dessal de U % a 20 % Je la tension assignee peut etre considéré
comme une interruption totale.

Il convient que les durées les plus courtes données dans le tableau, en particulier la demi-période,
soient utilisées pour les essais afin de s’assurer que le matériel en essai fonctionne selon ses
performances.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=275eb7f4f3e693ed8439529fbbb3a874

1000-4-11 © IEC:1994 -13-

4.3 voltage dip: (definition used for the purpose of this standard). A sudden reduction of the
voltage at a point in the electrical system, followed by voltage recovery after a short period of time,
from half a cycle to a few seconds. [IEV 161-08-10, modified]

4.4 short interruption: The disappearance of the supply voltage for a period of time typically not
exceeding 1 min. Short interruptions can be considered as voltage dips with 100 % amplitude.
(See also 8.1, IEC 1000-2-1.)

4.5 voltage variation: A gradual change of the supply voltage to a higher or lower value than the

rated vg

the exe

5 Tes

The vol
test leve

Where {he equipment has a rated voltage range the f

-
voltg
sped
-
decl

The preg
The le
corresy

angles_o \ . The following test voltage levels (in % U;) are used: 0 ¢

cution of unintended functions by the equipment.

t levels

ages in this standard use the rated voltage for the equi

| specification.
ofioning’s a||®p|y:

ification (U;);

d ¥Q %, cOrresp ing, to dips and interruptions of 100 %, 60 % and 30 %.

ferred_test'fevels and durations are given in table 1, and an example is shown in figure
els (apd durations shall be given in the product specification. A test level of 0 ¢
onds to a total supply voltage interruption. In practice, a test voltage level from 0 %

[¢7]

o

oA

=4

(=)

[o

20% 0

the rated voltage may be considered as a total interruption.

Shorter durations in the table, in particular the half-cycle, should be tested to be sure that the
equipment under test (EUT) works in its intended performance.
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Tableau 1 - Niveaux d’essais et durées conseillés pour les creux de tension
et les coupures bréves

) , ) Creux de tension Durée
Niveau d'essai et coupures breves (en périodes)
% U, % U,
0 100 0.5*
1
5
40 60 10
2
70 30 50
A 6\
* Pour 0,5 période, I'essai doit étre réalisé en polarité positive et en polarité négative, c t\ﬁ\<{r>r
commencant a 0° et & 180°. (\
AN

NOTES

lle charge

Ation de
tes pas
S fieure a
1p %\de U,. Des pas de moins de 1 % de U, sont considérés comme un taux de variation
cphstant.
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Table 1 - Preferred test levels and durations for
voltage dips and short interruptions

Voltage dip and Duration
Test level short interruptions (in period)
% U, % U,
0 100 0.5*
1
5
40 60 10
25
70 30 50

respectively.

NOTES

this note.

1 One or more of the above test levels and durations may be chpsen.

2 If the EUT is tested for voltage dips of 100 %, it is general
the same durations. However, for some cases (safeguarg-s
not true. The product specification or produ i

A (\
* For 0,5 period, the test shall be made in positive and negative polarity, i?{{x\\oa&d\bﬁ
AN

ification. Utilities in Europe
2 a period and 3 000 periods, but

This tes

NOTH
local

The pre¢
be main

voltage [may be.stépped. The steps should be positioned at zero crossings, and shall be not largéer
than 10|% of U;. Steps™tnder 1 % of U, are considered as constant rate of change of voltage.

=}
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Tableau 2 - Durées des variations a court terme de la tension d’alimentation
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6| Instrumentation d’essai

6l1 Générateurs d’'essai

Oes exemples de g

Niveau d'essai Durée de baisse Durée de tension Durée de montée
de tension de tension réduite de tension
40 % U, 2s+20% 1s+20% 2s+20%
O%UT 2s+20% 1s+20% 2s+20%
X X X

N

NOTE - x représente un ensemble de durées ouvertes et peut étre donné ns la\spesification dy
produit.

de creux de tension, coupures b

g générateit
les sont injecté

ent étre

reves et

qui, si
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Table 2 - Timing of short-term supply voltage variations

Voltage Time for Time at Time for
test level decreasing voltage reduced voltage increasing voltage
40 % U, 2s+20% 1s+20% 2s+20%
0% U, 2s+20% 1s+20% 2s+£20%

X

X

Figure 1
shall bej

6 Tes

6.1 Td

The fol
voltage

Exampl

The ger
inthe p

NOTE - x represents an open set of durations and can be given in the prod@%>

P shows the voltage as a function of time. Other values may betaken\justified cases an

specified in product specification.

f instrumentation

st generators

owing features are common to the g atoiNfo lage dips, short interruptions an
\variations, except as indi n

erator sha
bwer supply nét

the€mission of heavy disturbances which, if injectg
e the>test results.

o

[=}

o
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6.1.1 Caractéristiques et performances du générateur
Spécifications
Tension de sortie: comme indiqué au tableau 1, £ 5 %

Variation de tension lors du raccordement
d’'une charge au générateur:

0w o N

Ia tension, générateur chargé par upe

100 % tension de sortie, 0 a 16 A: moins de 5 %
70 % tension de sortie, 0 a 23 A: moins de 7 %
40 % tension de sortie, 0 a 40 A: moins de 10 %
tensité maximale de sortie: 16 A efficace par phase a-la_tension agsignée.
hir 23 A
40 A a
Nt une
Efre réduite

du ma-

apacité de courant d'appel créte (n'est pas
emandée pour les essais de variation de ten-
ion):

sde 5 % de la variation de tensior

entre 1 pset S ps
0° &4 360°

moins de + 10°

ur. Ce-
que le
néces-
g 240 V

phases

L{impédance ortie du générateur d'essai devra étre faible méme pendant les
triansitoires.
6.2 Verification des caractersiuques des generateurs de creux de tension, de coupures

Dans le but de comparer les résultats des essais obtenus a
d!

bréves et de variation de tension

essais, les générateurs doivent avoir les caractéristiques suivantes:

partir de différents générateurs

- les tensions efficaces de sortie a 100 %, 70 % et 40 % du générateur doivent étre des

pourcentages de la tension de fonctionnement sélectionnée: 230 V, 120 V, etc.;

- les valeurs efficaces des trois tensions doivent étre mesurées a vide et doivent rester dans

un pourcentage spécifié de leurs valeurs assignées;


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=275eb7f4f3e693ed8439529fbbb3a874

1000-4-11 © IEC:1994 -19-

6.1.1 Characteristics and performance of the generator

Specifications
Output voltage: as required intable 1, £ 5 %
Change with load at the output of the genera-
tor:
100 % output, 0 to 16 A: less than 5 %

70 % output, 0 to 23 A: less than 7 %

40 % output, 0 to 40 A: less than 10 %
Output current capability: 16 A r.m.s. per phase at rated

quirement may be reduced |
EUT rated steddy-state K urrent
(see A.2)).

Peak [nrush current drive capability (not  Not to

e limited b anerator. Howevelr,
required for voltage variation tests): i i

)m <peak

Overshpot/undershoot of the actual voltag
generafor loaded with 100 Q resistive load:

Voltage
change
load:

Phase 0° to 360°
Phase
ruptiong less than + 10°

Output

The output impedance.gfthe test voltage generator must be low even during the transition.

6.1.2 [exification of the characteristics of the \/nlmgn r‘Iipq' shart inmrruptinnc and
voltage variation generators

In order to compare the test results obtained from different test generators, the generator
characteristics shall be verified according to the following:

- the 100 %, 70 % and 40 % r.m.s. output voltages of the generator shall conform to those
percentages of the selected operating voltage: 230 V, 120 V, etc.;

- the r.m.s. values of all three voltages shall be measured at no load, and shall be maintained
within a specified percentage of their nominal values;
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- la régulation de la charge doit étre vérifiee pour chacune des trois sorties et ne doit pas
dépasser 5 % pour une charge consommant 16 A alimentée a 100 % de la tension et des pour-

centages specifiés pour 23 A a 70 % de la tension et 40 A & 40 % de la tension;

- les essais a 70 % et 40 % n'ont pas besoin de durer plus de 5 s.

S'il est nécessaire de vérifier la capacité du générateur a fournir un pic de courant d’appel, on lui
fera commuter la tension de sortie de 0 % a 100 % lorsqu’il est connecté a un condensateur de
1 700 puF non chargé, en série avec un redresseur adapté. L'essai doit étre effectué avec un
déphasage de 90° puis 270°. Le circuit proposé pour mesurer cette capacité du générateur est

donné en A.1.

Quand on pense qu’'un générateur n'ayant pas les possibilités de fournir le d’appel
du générateur normalisé peut étre utilisé parce que le matériel en es pic de
cpurant inférieur au maximum (par exemple 500 A pour 220 V a 240 V par une
mesure du pic de courant d’appel du matériel en essai. Lorsque lap 3k par le
genérateur d’essai, le pic de courant mesuré du matériel en ess 06 de la
cppacité du générateur, comme cela est déja vérifié conforméfment itable pic
de courant d’appel du matériel en essai doit étre mesuré afafo t a froid
et apres un arrét de 5 s, c’est-a-dire en utilisant la procédure
Les caractéristiques de commutation du générate arge de
1P0 Q capable de supporter la puissance a dissiper)
Les temps de montée et de desce &3€nsions doivent étre vérifiés en
cpmmutant la tension a 90° et a 270° 70 %, 100 % a 40 % et 100 % a
0| %.
Lp précision de I'angle de phase sera\vér 00 % et
de 100 % a 0 %, a neuf va &phase £omprises entre 0° et 360° par incrément de
45°. Elle doit étre amssi e 70 %
al 100 % ainsi que d
Les générat ement &
up plan d’assurag
6|2 Caractéristiqiesgu tra mateur de mesure du pic de courant transitoire

0,01 V/A ou plus

1 000 A minimum

apt'créte (durée d’'impulsion 3 ms): +10%
50 A minimum
| XT,;maximum: 10 Ak ou plus
Temps de montée/descente: 500 ns ou moins

Fréquence de coupure basse (a 3 dB):
Résistance d'insertion:

Construction:

Diameétre du trou:

6.3 Source de puissance

10 HZ ou moins
0,001 Q ou moins
Tore

5 cm minimum

La fréquence de la tension d'essai doit se situer dans une plage de +2 % de la fréquence

assignée.
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- load regulation shall be verified at each of the three outputs, and shall not exceed 5 % for
16 A loading at 100 %, and specified percentages for 23 A loading at 70 %, and for 40 A
loading at 40 %;

- tests at 70 % and 40 % need not exceed 5 s in duration.

If it is necessary to verify the peak inrush drive current capability, the generator shall be switched
from 0 % to 100 % of full output, when driving a load consisting of an uncharged capacitor whose
value is 1 700 pF in series with a suitable rectifier. The test shall be carried out at phase angles of
both 90° and 270°. The circuit required to measure generator inrush current drive capability is
givenin Al

When if
current /may be used because the EUT may draw less than the specified sta
inrush ¢ i
EUT pgak inrush current. When power is applied from the test gene
inrush ¢urrent shall be less than 70 % of the peak current drive capabili
already|verified according to annex A. The actual EUT inrush curre

a cold start and after a 5 s turn-off, using the procedure of annexB

Generajor switching characteristics shall be measurges
dissipatjon rating.

o

Rise and fall time, as well as overshoot and
and 27Q°, from 0 % to 100 %, 100 % to 70 T

[¢]

Phase 4§
phase 3
70 % al

[=]

The vo
recogni

6.2 C for measuring peak inrush current capability

Outy 0,01 V/A or more
Peal : 1 000 A minimum
Peak current'ateuracyy(3 ms duration pulse): +10%

r.m.g. current: 50 A minimum

| x T| mi@ximum: 10 A [ or more
Rise/fatrtme: 500 N3 Or 1e53
Low-frequency 3 dB point: 10 Hz or less
Insertion resistor: 0,001 Q or less
Construction: Toroidal

Hole diameter: 5 cm minimum

6.3 Power source

The frequency of the test voltage must be within +2 % of rated frequency.
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7 Installation d’essai

L'essai doit étre réalisé avec un équipement a I'essai raccordé au générateur d'essai a I'aide du
cable d'alimentation le plus court spécifié par le constructeur du matériel a I'essai. Si aucune
longueur n'est précisée, elle doit étre la plus courte possible tout en étant compatible avec la réali-
sation de I'essai.

L'installation d’essai suivante concerne les deux types de phénoménes d'essai décrits dans cette
norme:

- creux de tension et coupures bréves;

- variations de la tension avec une transition graduelle entre la tensio ignée etylaltension

modifiée (optionnel).

fension,
¢ ge et la
ension finale, utilisant un générateur avec commutation interRe et¥a i 3 ilisant un
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vec variation graduelle entre la tension assignée e
Ariables.

<

Les deux essais peuvent étre réalise

—

Es essais concernant les équipem
es de matériels mutuellement sync

ensem-

Ables et

- ~lesbornesAd’alimentation du matériel a essayer;

-/ les modes de fonctionnement représentatifs du matériel en essai lors de I'essai;

- les criteres de performance utilisés et définis dans les spécifications techniques;
- le ou les modes opérationnels du matériel,

- la description de la configuration d’essai.

Si les sources de signaux réelles nécessaires au fonctionnement du matériel en essai ne sont pas
disponibles, on pourra les simuler.

Pour chaque essai, toute détérioration du fonctionnement doit étre enregistrée. Il convient que
'équipement de contréle puisse afficher les états concernant le mode de fonctionnement du
matériel en essai pendant et aprés les essais. Aprés chaque groupe d'essais, une vérification
fonctionnelle compléte doit étre effectuée.
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7 Test set-up

The test shall be performed with the EUT connected to the test generator with the shortest power

supply
shortes

cable as specified by the EUT manufacturer. If no cable length is specified, it shall be the
t possible length suitable to the application of the EUT.

The test set-up for the two types of phenomena described in this standard are:

- voltage dips and short interruptions;

voltdge (option).

Figure
variatio
internal

Figure
betwee

Both te

Tests @
synchrg

Examp

8 Tes

Before

Itis rec

peri

oltage variations with gradual transition between the rated voltage apd—the changed

C.1a shows a schematic for the generation of voltage dips, short ig
hs with gradual transition between rated and changed voltage

q

[
!
input,power portdf equipment to be tested;

rlepresentative operational modes of the EUT for the test;

performance criteria used and defined in the technical specifications;
operational mode(s) of equipment;

description of the test set-up.

If the actual operating signal sources are not available to the EUT, they may be simulated.

For each test any degradation of performance shall be recorded. The monitoring equipment should
be capable of displaying the status of the operational mode of the EUT during and after the tests.
After each group of tests a full functional check shall be performed.
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8.1 Conditions de référence en laboratoire

8.1.1 Conditions climatiques

Les essais doivent étre exécutés dans des conditions climatiques normalisées suivant la CEl 68-1:

Température: 15°Ca35°C
Humidité relative: 25% a75 %

Pression atmosphérique: 86 kPa a 106 kPa (860 mbar a 1 060 mbar)

—NOTE——Toute-autre-valourpeut-sire-donnss-dans-les-spacifications-de-produit
p -

8/1.2 Conditions électromagnétiques

o

o o -
=)
)
o
c
@
@
n
0
=5
N
0O
>
)
o
c
@

tibns individ
2p5°, 270° et °

8l2.2 ~Variationsde la tension d’alimentation (optionnel)

i et de
n (entre

sion, et

°, 180°,

comme
nt étre
bupures
|, ne se

Le 'matériel en essai est essayé pour chacune des variations de tension spécifiées, troi

5 fois a

intervalles de 10 s pour les modes de fonctionnement les plus représentatifs.
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8.1 Laboratory reference conditions

8.1.1

Climatic conditions

The tests shall be carried out in standard climatic conditions in accordance with IEC 68-1:

Tem

perature: 15°C-35°C

Relative humidity: 25%-75%

Barometric pressure: 86 kPa - 106 kPa (860 mbar - 1 060 mbar)

NOTE——-~AnRy-athervalie-may-be-given-in-the-product-spacifications
24 1) g g T

8.1.2

The electromagnetic conditions of the laboratory shall be such as to
operatign of the EUT in order not to influence the test results.

8.2 E

During

crossing control of the generators must have an accurac

8.2.1

The EU

of thre¢ dips/interruptions with intervals

represe

Abrupt
angles

For thr¢e-phase s phase test is preferred. In certain cases e.g. three-phas
meters [and thr pply equipment, all the three phases must be simultaneous
tested. |n th application of dips or interruptions on all the three phases, th
zero crgs of'the\voltage, as given in 6.1, will be fulfilled only on one phase.

8.2.2 oltage.variatiorns (optional)

considered critical b
selected from 45°,

Electromagnetic conditions

ecution of the test

the tests the main voltage for testing is monitored

Voltage dips and short interruption

T shall be tested for each selected

htative mode of operatj

changes in suppl
s or individual product specifications preferab
15° on each phase.

The EU

of 2 %. The zeno

[

=

9]

D <

T is"tested to each of the specified voltage variations, three times at 10 s interval for t

most representative modes of operations.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=275eb7f4f3e693ed8439529fbbb3a874

- 26 - 1000-4-11 © CEI:1994

9 Résultats et compte-rendu d’essais

Le présent article est un guide pour I'évaluation des résultats et compte-rendu d'essais
correspondant a cette norme.

La variété et la diversité des matériels et des systémes a essayer rendent difficiles I'établissement
des effets des creux de tension et des coupures bréves, ainsi que ceux des variations de tension,
sur les équipements et systemes.

L’évaluation des résultats d’essais doit étre classée selon les conditions d’exploitation et les spéci-
fications fonctionnelles du matériel essayé comme indiqué ci-dessous, sauf si des spécifications
différentes sont fournies par les comités de produit ou les spécifications de prodj

a) Comportement normal dans les limites de la spécification.

rvention

matériel

L| la suite
d
B ent étre
d

Bn regle générale, période
d{application de I'e lies par
Ia spécificati

nsidérer

S pour

L compiatrandu-daccal dait i

lac caonditianc At lac rAcultate da ool
TS ComotrorTo—CrcoTroourtotto ot ooar

1
COMm TPt TCroo o oot oottt
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9 Testresults and test report

This clause gives a guide for the evaluation of the test results and for the test report related to this
standard.

The var
effects
difficult.

iety and diversity of equipment and systems to be tested make the task of establishing the
of voltage dips, short interruptions and voltage variations on equipment and systems

The test results shall be classified on the basis of the operating conditions and functional

specifications of the equipment under test, as in the following, unless different specifications are
given by product committees or product specifications.

a) INormal performance within the specification limits.

b) Temporary degradation or loss of function or performance which is

c) Temporary degradation or loss of function or performance

interpention or system reset.

d) Degradation or loss of function which is not recoye

(components) or software, or loss of data.
EUT shgall not become dangerous or unsafg
standarg.
In case| of acceptance tests, the test prog
describgd in the specific product standard.
As a ge g¢nt shows its immunity, for all the period o¢f
application of the test, and ‘s c e EUT fulfils the functional requirements
establis
The ted efine’effeets on the EUT, that may be considered not relevant
and the
For the erified that the equipment is able to recover its operatie
capabilities the end of application of the test levels and durations; therefore, the time
interval ent has lost its full functional capabilities shall be recorded. Thege
verifications are OMding far the definitive evaluation of the test result.
The tes ranobchall ineluda tha tact conditinne Aand thn tnct racilic

T POt ST T I C T O Tt et ST CoTmoTtioT o oo tricte St T T ouTtos
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(Périodes)
(Periodes)

Figure 1 -

A

100% U<

\

0% U,

I I I I I I I | | I I - (s)=

CEI-IEC 507/94

NOTE - Latension d’essai diminue graduellement

NOTE - The voltage gradually decreases.

Figure 2 - Variation de tension
Voltage variation
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Annexe A
(normative)

Détails des circuits d’essais

A.1 Essai de détermination de la capacité de production du courant d’appel créte
du générateur

circuit pour 1a mesure du courant d'appel créte du générateur est montré figure A1, Si

un pont

—_

@dresseur est utilisé, il n’est pas nécessaire de changer la polarité du red r pour le
270° et 90°. Il convient que le courant d’alimentation du redresseur denu i
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@rence une tension spécifiée de 15 % a 20 % supérieure
DO V pour 220 V & 240 V. Il doit aussi étre capable de
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u fait que I'essai doit étre réalisé ave
Isistance plusieurs constantes de
sistance de 10 OOO Q, la constant
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uand.fa“capa
fiptions de la norme (c’est-a-dire au moins 500 A pour un réseau 220 V a 240 V), il n
pcessaire de mesurer la valeur du courant d’appel créte du matériel en essai.

O 0

>

5 essais
ns égal
securité

irfde pré-

exemple

‘ay moins

nsateur
0 Hz et

sur une
ec une
N temps

igles que

A pince de cl ira doit” éxe capahledde restituer le courant d’appel créte maximal du gémérateur

100 %
produc-

ite"de production du courant d’appel créte d’un générateur correspond agix pres-

est pas

Cependant, un générateur capable de fournir un courant d’appel créte moins important p
utilisé pour I'essai si le courant d’appel créte du matériel en essai est inférieur a celui du

eut étre
généra-

teur. Le circuit de la figure A.2 montre un exemple de mesure du courant d’appel créte d’'un équi-
pement & I'essai afin de déterminer s’il est inférieur a la capacité de production (plus faible que la

normale) du courant d’appel créte du générateur.
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Annex A
(normative)

Test circuit details

A.1 Test generator peak inrush current drive capability

owversus 90F.
hcurrent

The 1700 pF electrolytic capacitor shall have a tolerance of + 20 %. ge rating
preferably 15 %-20 % in excess of the nominal peak voltagé okthe eg. 400 V for
220 V-240 V mains. It shall also be able to accommodate peak-i t least twide

the gengrator’s inrush current drive capability, to provide ar - \ iny, safety factor. The
capacitor shall have the lowest possible equivalent series r both 100 Hz and
20 kHz,[not exceeding 0,1 Q at either frequency.

Since the test shall be performed with the\l 780 M itor_discharged, a resistor shall he
connected in parallel with it and several RCAim st be allowed between tests. With [a
10 000 K resistor, the RC time constant is 17 s, of 1,5 min to 2 min should be usgd
between inrush drive capabilify\ests. ist 00 Q may be used when shorter wait
times afe desired.

The cufrent probe shall be able exthe full generator peak inrush current drive for
one-quarter cycle Aturati

Tests shall be run b theygeneratofr output from 0 % to 100 % at mains phasings of both
90° and[270°, to ensyre s peak inrGsh current drive capability for both polarities.

A.2 EUT pe

When g generator peak/inrush current drive capability meets the specified requirement (e.g., at
least 500 A for a 220 V-240 V mains), it is not necessary to measure the EUT peak inrush current
requirement.

However, a generator with less than this inrush current may be used for the test, if the inrush re-
quirement of the EUT is less than the inrush drive capability of the generator. The circuit of figure
A.2 shows an example of how to measure the peak inrush current of an EUT to determine if it is
less than the inrush drive capability of a low-inrush drive capability generator.
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Le circuit utilise le méme transformateur de courant que celui de la figure A.1. Quatre essais de
mesure du courant d’appel créte sont réalisés:

a) alimentation coupée pendant au moins 5 min; mesure du courant d’appel créte quand
I'alimentation est rétablie a 90° sur la sinusoide réseau;

b) méme essai a 270°;

c) alimentation en fonctionnement si possible pendant au moins 1 min. Arrét pendant 5 s.
Mesure du courant d’appel créte lors du rétablissement de I'alimentation a 90°;

d) méme essai que (c), a 270°.

IS faible
ssai ne

ope

Générateur de creux

de tension et
de coupure breve
G pll B

CEl p08/94

odr la détermination de la capacité de production
rant d’appel d’'un générateur de coupure bréve

Vers I'oscilloscope

Générateur de creux \/

de tension et Matériel
de coupure breve en essai
G

CEl 509/94

Figure A.2 - Circuit pour la détermination du courant d’appel créte
d’un matériel en essai
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The circuit uses the same current transformer as the circuit of figure A.1. Four peak inrush current
tests are performed:

a) power off for at least 5 min; measure peak inrush current when it is turned back on at 90°;
b) repeat (a), at 270°;

c) power on preferably for at least one minute; off for 5 s; then measure peak inrush current
when it is turned back on again at 90°;

d) repeat (c), at 270°.

In order to be able to use a low-inrush drive current capability generator to test a particular EUT,

that EUEs maastrad-mruch currant chall ha lace than 70 04 af tha maacurad inruch currant drivie
—S—HeaStHea—HHuSH-cuHeHt-SHar B e—1eSS—tHaH— —-O+—e—+H e HHSH-GuHEeH—GHYE

capability of the generator.

Voltage
interrupt
generator
G

IEC 508/94

wherg

G ip the voltage interrupt genera
is the current probe, with moxijtorin
is the rectifier bridge;

is the bleeder resistor, 2
is the 1 700 uF elgctrolyti

O > wm -

Figure A.1 - |
the sk
To oscilloscope
T

Voltage

interrupt

EUT
generator
G

IEC 509/94

Figure A.2 - Circuit for determining the peak inrush current requirement
of an EUT
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Guide pour la sélection des niveaux d’essai

Il convient que les paramétres de I'essai, durée et creux, soient choisis en tenant compte des
valeurs données ci-dessous.

faut garder 4 'esprit les conséquences d'un défaut (en incluant les modes de défauts potentiels

€

Q

q

—h

-

q

bseaux publics.

E 'action nécessaire pour redémarrer) pour choisir ces parametres.

Es valeurs suivantes sont extraites d’'une étude UNIPEDE [1].

Cre
\\\)\g\s{ﬁ 0’'ms a 500 ms a 1sa
[\ C < S 500 ms <ls <3s
a <3 \Kl> 66 12 6
Q A <60 8 36 4 1
60 &<1 2 17 3 2
Q0 0 12 24 5

Nombre de perturbations/an

ocument de référence

teurs et
pupures

ans les

—

|

Union internationale des producteurs et distributeurs d'energie electrique (UNIPEDE):

1991, n® 50.02.
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